

2ND Civil No. B232920

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

DAVID YOST,

Appellant,

vs.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.

Respondents.

APPELLANT DAVID YOST'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from Judgment of the
Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC 444842
The Honorable Anthony Mohr, Judge

JOHN MICHAEL JENSEN (SBN 176813)
Law Offices of John Michael Jensen
11500 W. Olympic Blvd., Ste. 550
Los Angeles, CA 90064

*Attorneys for Appellant
David Yost*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 16

I. Background On CalPERS' Obligations 16

II. Legislative History of CalPERS' Obligations and Lifetime Duties to Member/Beneficiaries..... 20

III. CalPERS Never Addresses Lifetime Duties 21

IV. CalPERS' Selective Reading of the GCA 23

V. CalPERS' Efforts to Escape Its Lifetime Duties 26

VI. *Rose v. City of Hayward*: CalPERS' Inability to Handle Class Claims 29

VII. CalPERS' Proposal to Pursue an Individual Claim and Later "Convert" It to a Class Action Is Illusory..... 33

VIII. CalPERS' Misreading of the Findings in *Tarkington v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.* 36

IX. CalPERS Only Has Authority to Hear Pension Claims in a "Functionally Equivalent" Administrative Process 42

X. "Functional Equivalence" and the Purpose of the GCA 43

 A. Purpose of GCA 44

 B. "Particular *Type* of Claim" 46

 C. Timing Requirements 47

 D. Exhaustion of Administrative Procedures 50

XI.	Appellant's Statutory Construction Harmonizes the PERL and GCA, Demonstrates His GCA Compliance	51
XII.	Bailee Exception to the GCA: <i>Minsky v. City of Los Angeles</i>	54
XIII.	Government Code Section 905.2 Exceptions to GCA Filing Requirements	55
XIV.	Delayed Accrual of Yost's Claims	56
XV.	Leave to Amend and Substitute New Representative Plaintiff	58
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases:

<i>City of Oakland v. Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 29	4, 17, 21-23, 26, 57
<i>Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797	57
<i>Gatto v. County of Sonoma</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4 th 744	42
<i>Home Sav. & Loan Assn. V. Superior Court</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 208	30
<i>Lozada v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4 th 1139	1-2, 32, 42, 52
<i>Martino v. Concord Community Hospital Dist.</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 51	7
<i>Minsky v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 113	45, 54-55
<i>Moreno v. Sanchez</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4 th 1415	57
<i>Ramos v. County of Madera</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 685	7, 29, 50
<i>Rose v. City of Hayward</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 926	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Samuels v. Mix</i> (1999) 22 Cal.4 th 1	57
<i>Snipes v. City of Bakersfield</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 861	34, 44-46
<i>State v. Superior Court (Bodde)</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234	11

California Cases (continued):

Stuck v. Board of Medical Examiners of State
(1949)94 Cal.App.2d 751 34

Tarkington v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.
(2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1494 18, 36-38, 41

Tirapelli v. Davis
(1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1317 55

Williams v. Horvath
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 834 11

Federal Cases:

Wallace v. Kato
(2007) 127 S.Ct. 1091 48

California Constitution:

California *Constitution*, Article XVI, §17 6, 17, 46, 49, 56, 60

California Statutes:

Code of Civil Procedure, §1094.5 35, 36, 40

Code of Civil Procedure, §1094.5(e) 41

Government Code, §§900, *et seq.* 1-2, 8-9

Government Code, §905.2 23-25, 27, 42, 55

Government Code, §905.2(a) 2, 24

Government Code, §905.2(b) 2, 24, 55

Government Code, §945.4 9, 25

California Statutes (continued):

Government Code, §§11500, *et seq.*..... 30-31, 47

Government Code, §11503..... 35

Government Code, §11504..... 35

Government Code, §11506..... 35

Government Code, §11512..... 31

Government Code, §11523..... 47

Government Code, §12960..... 48

Government Code, §§20000, *et seq.*..... 3

Government Code, §20120..... 47

Government Code, §20123..... 47

Government Code, §20125..... 47

Government Code, §20134..... 30, 47

Government Code, §20151..... 17, 47

Government Code, §20160..... 1, 4, 17, 19, 21-22, 47, 51

Government Code, §20164..... 1, 4, 17, 19, 22, 47, 51

Government Code, §20164(a)..... 16

Government Code, §20164(b)..... 22

Government Code, §20164(b)(2)..... 3, 21, 47

Government Code, §20171..... 55

Government Code, §20225..... 54

California Statutes (continued):

Government Code, §§20280-201635.5 41

Government Code, §21420..... 54-56

Federal Statutes:

42 *United States Code* §1983 42, 44, 48

Regulations:

California Code of Regulations, §555-555.4 45-47

California Code of Regulations, §555.1..... 47
